

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF
APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH
DAKOTA, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

DANIEL A. OLIVAS
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

JAMEE JORDAN PATTERSON
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*

ANDREW R. CONTREIRAS
NICOLE U. RINKE
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General

JOSHUA PATASHNIK*
Deputy Solicitor General

CARA M. NEWLON
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 738-9628
Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

December 20, 2023

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. States have played a leading role in setting limits on impact fees to prevent extortionate demands on property owners	4
II. If the Court extends <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> to legislatively imposed fees, it should not require any property-specific analysis.....	9
A. This Court’s precedent suggests that no property-specific analysis of legislatively imposed fees is necessary.....	10
B. State law generally does not mandate any property-specific analysis of legislatively imposed fees.....	14
C. Practical considerations also counsel against requiring any property-specific analysis of legislatively imposed fees	18
III. <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> apply only to land-use permit conditions requiring a dedication of property or money to the government.....	21
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix – Relevant State Laws.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	10, 13
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> 277 Ill. App. 3d 926 (1995)	17
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. County of Hartnett</i> 382 N.C. 1 (2022)	7
<i>B.A.M. Dev., L.L.C. v. Salt Lake County</i> 282 P.3d 41 (Utah 2012)	17
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022)	17, 21
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Santa Rosa County v. Home Builders Ass’n</i> 325 So. 3d 981 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	9, 19
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Fiechter</i> 129 Pa. Cmwlt. 537 (1989)	17
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Boatworks, LLC v. City of Alameda</i> 35 Cal. App. 5th 290 (2019)	5, 8, 19
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	22
<i>Charleston Trident Home Builders, Inc. v. Town Council</i> 369 S.C. 498 (2006)	16
<i>Charter Twp. of Canton v. 44650, Inc.</i> No. 354309, 2023 WL 2938991 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2013)	16
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> 156 Wash. 2d 289 (2006)	16
<i>Cresta Bella LP v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 218 Cal. App. 4th 438 (2013)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1-5, 7, 9-11, 14-17, 20-22
<i>Ehrlich v. Culver City</i> 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996)	5
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	13
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n</i> 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	13
<i>Garrick Dev. Co. v. Hayward Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 3 Cal. App. 4th 320 (1992)	15
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek</i> 89 Ohio St. 3d 121 (2000).....	7, 15, 17, 19
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Lemoore</i> 185 Cal. App. 4th 554 (2010)	8, 19
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2, 4, 10-12, 15, 21, 22
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 680 F. App’x 610 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	21, 22
<i>McClain v. Sav-On Drugs</i> 9 Cal. App. 5th 684 (2017)	22
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	13
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Coll. v. Knight</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	12
<i>Mira Mar Dev. v. City of Coppell</i> 421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>N. Ill. Home Builders Ass'n v. County of Du Page</i> 165 Ill. 2d 25 (1995)	15, 17, 19
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1-5, 7, 9-11, 15-17, 20-22
<i>Dist. Att'y's Off. for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	7
<i>Puce v. City of Burnsville</i> 997 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. 2023)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	13
<i>Robson Ranch Quail Creek, LLC v. Pima County</i> 215 Ariz. 545 (Ct. App. 2007).....	9, 19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Tanimura & Antle Fresh Foods, Inc. v. Salinas Union High Sch. Dist.</i> 34 Cal. App. 5th 775 (2019)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	12, 22
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	12
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12
<i>Warmington Old Town Assocs. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 101 Cal. App. 4th 840 (2002)	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	22
<i>Zander v. Orange County</i> 890 S.E.2d 793 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 9-463.05(B)(3)	6
§ 11-1102(B)(3)	6
Ark. Code § 14-56-103(a)(3)(A).....	6
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 66000	5
§ 66001(a)	5
§ 66001(a)(3)	14
§ 66001(a)(4)	14
§ 66001(b)	5, 15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-20-104.5(2)(a).....	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29	
§ 9122(5)	6
§ 9122(6)	6
Fla. Stat. Ann.	
§ 163.31801(4)(f)	6
§ 163.31801(4)(g)	6
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 36-71-2(8)	6
§ 36-71-2(16)	6
§ 36-71-3	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 46-141.....	6
§ 46-143(d)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 67-8203(23)	6
§ 67-8204.....	6
§ 67-8207(1)	6
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.	
§ 5/5-903.....	6
§ 5/5-904.....	6
Ind. Code Ann.	
§ 36-7-4-1305(a).....	6
§ 36-7-4-1321(b).....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 30-A, § 4354(2).....	6
605 Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't § 20-701	6
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 462.358(2c)(a).....	6, 7
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-6-1602(7).....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 674:21(V)(a).....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 27:1C-7(h)	6
§ 40:55D-42.....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 5-8-1	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 278B.160(1)	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 62, § 895(B)(1)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 223.304.....	6
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 10505-A(a).....	6
45 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 45-22.4-4(d)(1).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 6-1-990(A).....	6
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 395.001(4)	6
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-304	6
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2318	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24	
§ 5200.....	6
§ 5202(3)	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 7-20-4.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 82.02.050(4)	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0617(6).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cox & Samaha, <i>Unconstitutional</i> <i>Conditions Questions Everywhere</i> ,	
5 J. Legal Analysis 61 (2013).....	10
Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and</i> <i>Regulatory Formulas</i> ,	
92 Cal. L. Rev. 609 (2004).....	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nicholas & Juergensmeyer, <i>Market Based Approaches to Environmental Preservation</i> , 43 Nat. Resources J. 837 (2003)	18, 19
Rosenberg, <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation</i> , 59 S.M.U. L. Rev. 177 (2006)	18
Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)	10
Sutton, 51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law (2018)	7
